COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MONROE)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR RATE)	CASE NO. 2017-00070
ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

MOTION TO INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE THE RECORD OF CASE NO. 2011-00272 INTO RECORD OF CURRENT PROCEEDING

Monroe County Water District ("Monroe District") moves, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 11(5), for an Order incorporating by reference into the record of this proceeding the record of Case No. 2011-00272.¹ In support of its motion, Monroe District states:

- 1. Case No. 2011-00272 is the most recent proceeding in which the Commission has considered a general adjustment of Monroe District's rates pursuant to KRS 278.180 and KRS 278.190.
- 2. In Case No. 2011-00272, the Commission's Staff made findings and recommendations to the Commission regarding Monroe District's operations. These findings and recommendations were adopted the Commission in its Order of December 1, 2011.
- 3. In reliance upon the Order of December 1, 2011, Monroe District's Board of Commissioners has managed the water district's affairs so as to conform to the policies reflected in that Order.
- 4. The current proceeding involves an application for an adjustment of rates and, therefore, a review of the reasonableness of Monroe District's expenses and management decisions during the proposed test period.

Application of the Monroe County Water District for the Approval of the Proposed Increase In Rates for Water Service, Case No. 2011-00272 (Ky. PSC filed Aug. 15, 2011).

5. As it provides historical context to the management decisions that occurred during the proposed test period, the record of Case No. 2011-00272 is relevant to the issues in this proceeding and its incorporation into the record of the current proceeding will assist the Commission in assessing the reasonableness of Monroe District's management decisions and the resulting expenses.

Dated: May 23, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

Counsel for Monroe County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Monroe County Water District's May 23, 2017 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on May 23, 2017; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this Application will be delivered to the Commission on or before May 25, 2017.

Gerald E. Wuetcher